

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21452/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/07/2012  
in FMA No. 1735/2003 passed by the High Court of Calcutta)

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJAT KUMAR GHOSH

Respondent(s)

(For Final Disposal)

Date : 18/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nalin Kohli, Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Ms. Nivedita Nain, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Parthapratin Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. K.S. Rana, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by learned counsel for the respondent that the respondent is not entitled to invalid pension in view of the decision in Union of India & Anr. vs. Bashirbhai R. Khiliji [(2007) 6 SCC 16]. Therefore, he would only put forth his claim as regards disability pension.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for a week's time. His prayer stands allowed.

List the matter on 26.04.2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)  
Court Master(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master